

APR 04 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Case No.: S243855

**In the Supreme Court  
of the State of California**

Deputy

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Respondent.*

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,

*Real Parties in Interest*

*On Review from the Court of Appeal for the Second Appellate District,  
Division 8*

*Civil No.: B280676*

*After a Writ Proceeding from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Judge James C. Chalfant  
Case Number BS166063*

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S  
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

GEOFFREY S. SHELDON, BAR No. 185560  
ALEX Y. WONG, BAR No. 217667  
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE  
6033 WEST CENTURY BOULEVARD, 5TH FLOOR  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045  
TEL: 310.981.2000

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, SHERIFF JIM MCDONNELL and COUNTY  
OF LOS ANGELES*

Case No.: S243855

**In the Supreme Court  
of the State of California**

---

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Respondent.*

---

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,

*Real Parties in Interest*

---

*On Review from the Court of Appeal for the Second Appellate District,*

*Division 8*

*Civil No.: B280676*

*After a Writ Proceeding from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County*

*Judge James C. Chalfant*

*Case Number BS166063*

---

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S  
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

GEOFFREY S. SHELDON, BAR NO. 185560

ALEX Y. WONG, BAR NO. 217667

LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE

6033 WEST CENTURY BOULEVARD, 5TH FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045

TEL: 310.981.2000

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, SHERIFF JIM MCDONNELL and COUNTY  
OF LOS ANGELES*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 3           |
| II. THE LAW IS WELL-SETTLED THAT INVESTIGATIVE AGENCIES, NOT JUST PROSECUTORS, HAVE A DUTY TO DISCLOSE UNDER <i>BRADY</i> .....  | 9           |
| III. THE DUTY OF DISCLOSURE UNDER <i>BRADY</i> INCLUDES IMPEACHMENT INFORMATION CONTAINED IN PEACE OFFICERS' PERSONNEL FILES .....   | 12          |
| IV. PERMITTING <i>BRADY</i> ALERTS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE <i>PITCHESS</i> STATUTES, BUT EVEN IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT IT DOES, THE CONSTITUTION NEVERTHELESS REQUIRES DISCLOSURE ..... | 15          |
| V. <i>BRADY</i> ALERTS AND <i>BRADY</i> LISTS ARE USED BY BOTH PROSECUTORS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES ALIKE .....  | 19          |
| VI. <i>BRADY</i> ALERTS ALLOW THE <i>PITCHESS</i> PROCEDURES TO BE USED IN AN EFFICIENT MANNER WHEREAS A PROHIBITION ON <i>BRADY</i> ALERTS WILL UNDULY BURDEN THE TRIAL COURTS .....    | 22          |
| VII. WITHOUT <i>BRADY</i> ALERTS, THE <i>PITCHESS</i> MOTION PROCEDURE RUNS THE RISK OF VIOLATING DUE PROCESS RIGHTS .....   | 26          |
| VIII. CONCLUSION .....   | 29          |
| IX. CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....  | 30          |
| X. PROOF OF SERVICE .....  | 31          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>   |                |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i><br>(1963) 373 U.S. 83 .....  | passim         |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i><br>(1972) 405 U.S. 150 .....   | 6, 13, 20      |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i><br>(1995) 514 U.S. 419 .....  | 10, 12, 15     |
| <i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i><br>(6th Cir. 2009) 578 F.3d 351 .....                                 | 10             |
| <i>Mooney v. Holohan</i><br>(1935) 294 U.S. 103 .....   | 13             |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i><br>(1959) 360 U.S. 264 .....   | 13             |
| <i>Newsome v. McCabe</i><br>(7th Cir. 2001) 256 F.3d 747 .....  | 10             |
| <i>Smith v. Phillips</i><br>(1982) 455 U.S. 209 .....   | 12             |
| <i>Tennison v. City and County of San Francisco</i><br>(9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 1078 .....              | 9, 10, 15      |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i><br>(1985) 473 U.S. 667 .....   | 13             |
| <i>United States v. Blanco</i><br>(9th Cir. 2004) 392 F.3d 382 .....                                    | 9, 10, 11      |
| <i>United States v. Butler</i><br>(9th Cir. 1978) 567 F.2d 885 .....                                    | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Zuno-Arce</i><br>(9th Cir. 1995) 44 F.3d 1420 .....                                 | 11             |
| <i>Youngblood v. West Virginia,</i><br>(2006) 547 U.S. 867 .....  | 10, 15         |
| <b><u>State Cases</u></b>   |                |
| <i>Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. Superior Court</i><br>(2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 413 ..... | passim         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i><br>(2002) 29 Cal.4th 1 .....  | 17            |
| <i>City of Santa Cruz v. Municipal Court</i><br>(1989) 49 Cal.3d 74 .....  | 27            |
| <i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards &amp; Training v.<br/>Superior Court</i><br>(2007) 42 Cal.4th 278 ..... | 8, 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i><br>(2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272 .....                                      | 16, 17        |
| <i>In re Brown</i><br>(1998) 17 Cal.4th 873 .....  | 11            |
| <i>Izazaga v. Superior Court</i><br>(1991) 54 Cal.3d 356 .....   | 18            |
| <i>People v. Mooc</i><br>(2001) 26 Cal.4th 1216 .....  | 14            |
| <i>People v. Santos</i><br>(1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 169 .....   | 16            |
| <i>People v. Superior Court ("Johnson")</i><br>(2015) 61 Cal.4th 696 .....                                       | passim        |
| <i>People v. Superior Court ("Barrett")</i><br>(2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1305 .....                                  | 14            |
| <i>People v. Wheeler</i><br>(1992) 4 Cal.4th 284 .....   | 16            |
| <i>Rezek v. Superior Court</i><br>(2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 633 .....   | 14            |
| <i>Serrano v. Superior Court</i><br>(2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 759 .....  | passim        |

**Federal Statutes**

|                              |   |
|------------------------------|---|
| 42 U.S.C. section 1983 ..... | 9 |
|------------------------------|---|

**State Statutes**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Business & Professions Code section 6086.7 ..... | 17            |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 128.7.....       | 27            |
| Evidence Code section 788 .....                  | 16            |
| Evidence Code section 1043 .....                 | 7, 13, 15, 27 |

|                                      |           |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| Evidence Code section 1045 .....     | 17        |
| Government Code section 3305.5 ..... | 7, 19     |
| Penal Code section 832.5 .....       | 7, 13, 15 |
| Penal Code section 832.7 .....       | 7, 13, 15 |
| Penal Code section 1054.1 .....      | 16, 21    |
| Penal Code section 1424.5 .....      | 17        |
